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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFR
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description ol products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | om earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 5 7 8
2850. 00 Hydrides, nitrides, azides, silicides and 4.9% 3.3% 28
borides, whether or not chemically
defined, other than compounds which are
also carbides of heading No. 28. 49.
2851, 00 Other inorganic compounds (including 4.9% 3.3% 38

distilled or conductivitly water and
water of similar purity); liguid air
(whether or not rare gases have been
removed) ; compressed air; amalgams,

other than amalgams of precious metals.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | .duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 § (] 1 8
2901 Acyclic hydrocarbons.
290110 - Saturated 5. 8% Free #12
-~ Unsaturaled :
2901. 21 -~ Ethylene 5. 8% Free #12
2901, 22 -- Propene (propylene) 5.8% Free #12
2901. 28 -~ Butene (butylene) and isomers thereof 5. 8% Free #12
2901, 24 -- Buta-I, 3-diene and isoprene:
Buta-1, 3-diene 5.8% Free ¢
lsoprene 5.8% Free #2
2901 29 -- Other 5.8% Free 2
2902 Cyclic hydrocarbons.
- Cyclanes, cyclenes and cycioterpenes :
2902 11 -- Cyclohexane 4.9% Free #8
2902. 19 P |~~ Other:
5-Bthylidene-2-norbornene 5. 8% Free #
Other 5. 8% Free %12
2902. 20 - Benzene 3.7% Free #5
2902. 30 - Toluene 3.7% Free 6
-~ Xylenes :
2902. 41 -~ o-Xylene 2% Free
2902, 42 -~ m-Xylene 2% Free ¢
2902. 43 -~ p-Xylene 1. 6% Free #
2902. 44 -- Mixed xylene isomers 2% Free ¢
2802. 50 - Styrene 8% Free 224
2902. 60 - Ethylbenzene 2% Free %
2802. 70 - Cumene 5.8% Free #12
2802.90 P |- Other:
Naphthalene, methyinaphthalenes and % Free #
anthracene
Other 5.8% Rree #12
2903 Halogenaled derivatives of hydrocarbons.




g 5 g Z &g g
= s = == =
P
3+ ok 2 ¥ fa ¥ fn
~ v PR o ey rENBEYIL-x @2 Y27 DR
LSS REEEE PEE L S AR AL 5 EA I SN
aamuu7n9@iﬁé@‘§‘ﬁéﬁg§§gggﬁm o8 v _foooooig
bR oo o Dkt RERO LI e =0k v vy EHsao 2k
o B2L x50 v 0o BEAKXoFHEKG Yo oK b vy Yy %Lty s B
e F Ty T 7 BB FLEEFOY 0o BREO v 7 2 I
BRY %25 5 0r2%00k o EE N ) ~ B o T Y a2
3 75 7 7 4% % A & & F L oa 8 & o a y o EE &
SCHE® v v e oo o g 5 = v v oo % T 7 x 7lﬁﬂ:'ﬂ: ES
E R ] ¥ oy £ % vz f P2 T AR (AN 1t
EYnwowss ¥ itk ~ F B 2% Y g A F 3 B
Flzzz>y B R = [ ] ey Ly Fray =
[ g AR A z # g - roZ # o g v 2 &®
v vy - 7 ~
iR % £ i " a R 78 & 2% % @
] iz} iz i [ Ea ] A Er MM
A A A A K A A A A AN A A n AASS
% % % %% % % % % % % % % % % % %K
* * * * Xk
12 12 12 12 12
B < T T 0 ST
— — —_— — ® i i LA
% % % % % B % % % %
Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 3 4 5 [} 7 8
- Saturated chlorinated derivatives of
acyclic hydrocarbons :
2903. 11 -~ Chloromethane (methyl chloride) and 4.6% 3. 1%
chloroethane {ethyl chloride)
2903.12 -~ Dichloromethane (methylene chloride) 4. 6% 1%
2903.13 -~ Chloroform (irichloromethane) 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2903. 14 -~ Carbon tetrachloride 5. 8% 3.9% %12
2903.15 -- 1, 2-Dichloroethane (ethylene dichloride) 5. 8% 3.9% %12
2903. 16 -- 1. 2-Dichloropropane (propylene 4. 6% 1%
dichloride) and dichlorobulanes
2903.19 -~ Other 4. 6% 31%
- Unsalurated chlorinated derivatives of
acyclic hydrocarbons :
2903. 21 - Vinyl chloride (chloroethylene) 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2903.22 P |-- Trichloroethylene 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2903, 23 -- Tetrachloroethylene (perchloroethylene) 5.8% 3.9% #12
2903. 29 -- Other 4. 6% 318
2903.30 P [~ Fluorinated, brominated or iodinated
derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons:
Brominated derivatives 4. 6% Free #
Other 4. 6% 3.1%
- Halogenated derivatives of acyclic
hydrocarbons containing two or more
different halogens :
2903. 41 -- Trichlorofluoramethane 4.68 3.1%
2903. 42 -- Dichlorodifluoromethane 4. 6% 3. 1%
2903. 43 ~- Trichiorotrifluoroethanes 4.6% . 1%
2903, 44 -- Dichlorotetraliuoroethanes and 4.6% 3. 1%
chioropentafluoroethane
2903. 45 -- Gther derivatives perhalogenated only with 4.6% 3 1%
Fiworine and chlorine
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
! 2 4 § 1 8
2903. 46 -— Bromochtorodifluoromethane, 4. 6% 3. 1%
bromotrifluoromethane and
dibromotetrafluoroethanes
2903, 47 -- Other perhalogenated derivatives 4. 6% 3.1%
2903.49 P |-- Other:
Bromochloromethane 4. 6% Free #
Other 4. 6% 318
- Halogenated derivatives of cyclanic,
cyclenic or cycloterpenic hydrocarbons :
2903.51 P |-- 1,2, 3 4,5 6-Hexachlorocyclohexane 5.8% 3.9% #12
2903.539 P |-~ Other:
Octachlorotelrahydromethanoindan Free Free
(chlordan)
Dibromoethyldibromocyc fohexane, 4. 6% Free %
tetrabromocyclooctane and
hexabromocyclododecane
Other 4. 6% 3%
- Halogenated derivatives of aromatic
hydrocarbons :
2903. 61 -- Chlorobenzene, o-dichlorobenzene and 4. 6% 3 1%
p-dichlorobenzene
2903.62 P |- Hexachlorobenzene and DDT (1,1, I-tri- 5. 8% 3.9% *12
chloro-2, 2-bis (o -chloropheny!) ethane)
2903.69 P |-- Other:
Pentabromoethylbenzene and 4.6% Free #
decabremodiphenylethane
Other 4, 6% 3. 1%
2904 Sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives of hydrocarbons, whether or
not halogenated.
2904.10 P |- Derivatives containing only suipho 4.6% 3. 1%
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Schedule XXXVIIL - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Il - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
nunber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession .| schedgle in
1 2 3 4 § 6 1 8
groups, their salts and ethy! esters
2904. 20 - Derivatives containing only nitro or 4. 6% 3.1%
only nitroso groups
2904.90 P |- Other 4. 6% 318
2905 Acyclic alcohols and their halogenated,
sulphonated, nitraled or nitrosated
derivatives.
- Saturated monohydric alcohols :
2905, 11 -- Methanol (methyl alcohol) 4. 9% Free
2905. 12 -- Propan-l-ol (propyl alcohol) and 4. 6% 315
propan-2-01 (isopropyl alcohol)
2905. 13 - Butan-1-ol (a-butyl alcohol) 10. 5% 5. 5% £27
2905, 14 -- Other butanols 10. 5% 5. 5% #27
2905, 15 -- Pentanol (amyl alcohol) and isomers % 4.7% *20
thereof
2905. 16 -- Octanol (octyl alcohol) and isomers
thereof:
2-Ethylhexyl alcohol (2-ethylhexan-i- L4yen/kg 5. 5% #31
ol)
Other 5.8% 3.9% *12
2905.17 -- Dodecan-t-ol (lauryl alcohol), hexa- % 4.7% %20
decan-1-ol (cety! alcohol) and
octadecan-1-ol (stearyl alcohol)
2905. 19 == Other % 4.7% %20
- Unsaturated monohydric alcohols :
2905.22 P |-- Acyclic terpene alcohols 8. 6% 4.4% 17
2905.29 P |-- Other 5. 8% 3.9% *12
- Diols :
2908, 31 -- Ethylene glycol (cthanediol) 12% 5. 5% *29
2905, 32 -- Propylene glycol (propane-l, 2-diol) 8.4% 5. 5%
2905.39 P |-~ Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
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Schedule XXXVIEI -~ JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 § 7 8
- Other polyhydric alcohols :
2905, 41 -— 2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxyme thy}) propane-1, 3- 4. 6% 3.1%
diol (trimethylolpropane)
2905. 42 -- Pentaerythritol 4. 6% 3.1%
2905.49 P [-- Other 4. 6% 3 1%
2905.50 P [- Halogenated, sulphonated, mitrated or
nitrosated derivatives of acyclic
alcohols:
Dibromoneopentyl glycol (2, 2-Dibromomethyl-1, 5. 8% Free #
3-propane-diol)
Other 5. 8% 3.9% *12
2908 Cyclic alcohols and their halogenated.
sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives,
- Cyclanic, cyclenic or eycloterpenic :
2806. 11 P |-~ Menthol 22. 4% or 5.5% v
T20yen/kg,
whichever
is the
greater
2906, 12 -~ Cyclohexanol, methylcyclohexanols and 5. 8% 3.9% #12
dimethylcyclohexanols
2906. 13 -- Sterols and inositols 3. 7% Free #
2906. 14 -- Terpineols 6. 6% 4.4% £17
2906.19 P [~- Other:
Borneol . 6% 4.4% £17
Other 5. 8% 3. 9% 12
- Aromatic :
2806. 21 P |- Benzyl alcohol 6. 6% 4.4% 217
2906, 28 P -~ Other 5.8% 3.9% £12
2807 Phenols: phenol-alcobols,
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [T - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession ! schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [3 1 8
- Monophenols :
2907 1t -~ Phenol (hydroxybenzene) and its salts 4, 6% 3 1%
2907.12 -- Cresols and their salts 1. 6% Free #
2907. 13 -~ Octylphenol, nonylphenol and their 4. 6% 3.1%

isomers: salts thereof

2907. 14 -- Xylenols and their salts 2% Free #
2907. 1§ - Naphtho!s and their salts 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2907.19 P |-~ Other 4. 6% 1%

~ Polyphenols :

2907. 21 -~ Resorcinol and its salts 4.6% 3.1%
2907. 22 -~ Hydroquinone (quino!) and its salts 4.6% 31
2907.23 |-~ 4,4 -Isopropylidenediphenol (bisphenol A 4.6% 3. 1%

diphenylolpropane) and its salts

2907.29 P |-- Other . 6% 3.1%
2907. 30 - Phenol-alcohols 5. 8% 3.9% 12
2908 Hafogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or

nitrosated derivatives of phenois or

phenol-alcohols.

2908. 10 P |- Derivatives containing only hatogen 4. 6% 1%

substituents and their salts
2908.20 P [- Derivatives containing only sulpho 4. 6% 1%

groups, their salts and esters
2908.90 P |- Other 4. 6% 1%

2909 Elhers, eiher-alcohols, ether-phenols.

ether-alcohol-phenols, alcohol peroxides,

ether peroxides, ketone peroxides

(whether or not chemically defined), and

their halogenated, suiphonated, nitrated

or nitrosated derivatives.

~ Acyclic ethers and their halogenated,

sulphonated nitrated or nitrosated
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Schedule XXXVILI - JAPAN
PART 1 - MWOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on eariier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 § 6 7 8
derivatives :
2909. 11 -~ Diethy! ether 4. 6% 31%
2909.19 P [-- Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
2909.20 P [~ Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic 4. 6% 3.1%
ethers and their halcgenated, sulpho-
nated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives
2909.30 P |- Aromatic ethers and their halogenated,
sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives:
Pentabromodipheny! oxide and 4,6% Free #
tetradecabromodiphenoxybenzene
Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
- Ether-alcohols and their halogenated,
sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives :
2909. 41 -~ 2,2'-Oxydiethanol (diethylene glycol, 7.2% 4, 8% 221
digol)
2909. 42 -~ Monomethy! ethers of ethylene glycol 5. 6% 3.7%
or of diethylene glycol
2909. 43 -- Monobutyl ethers of ethylene glycol or 5% 3.4%
of diethylene glycol
2909.44 |-~ Other monoalkylethers of ethylene 5. 6% 3.7
glycol or of diethylene glycol
2909. 49 P [-- Other 4, 6% 3%
2909, 50 P |- Ether-pheno!s, ether-alcohol-phenols , 6% 3.1%
and their halogenated, sulphonated,
nitrated or nitrosaied derivatives
2909.60 |- Alcohol peroxides, ether peroxides, 4. 6% 3. 1%
ketone peroxides and (heir halogenated,
sulphonated, nitraled or nitrosated
derivatives
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Schedule XXXVIII JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | megotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession chedule in
1 2 3 4 [} 7 8
2910 Epoxides, epoxyalcohols, epoxyphenols and
epoxyethers, with a three-membered ring,
and their halogenaled, sulphonated,
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives.
2910. 10 - Oxirane (ethylene oxide) 5.8% 3.9%
2910. 20 - Methyloxirane (propylene oxide) 7% 4. 7%
2810. 30 - 1-Chloro-2, 3-epoxypropane 5. 6% 3. 7%
{epichtorohydrin}
2910.90 P i~ Other 5. 6% 3.7%
291100 P |Acelals and hemiacelals, whether or not 8% 3. 9%
with other oxygen function, and their
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or
nitrosated derivatives.
2912 Aldehydes, whether or not with other
oxygen function: cyclic polymers of
aldehydes; paraformaldehyde.
= Acyclic aldehydes without other oxygen
function :
2912, 11 -- Methanal (formaldehyde) 4.9% 3.3% #8
2912. 12 -- Ethanal (acetaldehyde) 4, 6% 3. 1%
291213 -~ Butanal (butyraldehyde, nmormal isomer) 4.6% 3.1%
291219 P |-~ Other 6% 3. 1%
- Cyclic aldehydes without other oxygen
function ;
2912. 21 -- Benzaldehyde 4. 6! 3. 1%
2912.29 P |-- Other 4, 6% 3 1%
2912. 30 - Aldehyde-alcohols 6. 6! 4. 4%
- Atdehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and
aldehydes with other oxygen function :
2812, 41 =~ Vaniltin (4-hydroxy-3- 6. 6% 4. 4%
methoxybenzaldehyde)
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Schedule XXXVILL - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR’ Other
item . Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | firsl incor-| on earlier | duties
number eslabiished | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 S [] 1 8
2912. 42 -~ Ethylvanillin (3-elhoxy-4- 6. 6% 4.4% #17
hydroxybenzaldehyde)
2912.49 P |-~ Other 4. 6% 3 1%
2912. 50 - Cyclic polymers of aldehydes 4. 6% 3%
2912.60 |- Paraformaldehyde 4.6% 3 1%
2913. 00 Halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 5.8% 9% x12
nitrosated derivatives of products of
heading No. 29.12.
2914 Ketones and quinones, whether or mot with
other oxygen function, and their
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or
nitrosated derivatives.
- Acyclic ketones without other oxygen
function :
2914. 11 -- Acetone 5. 8% 3. 9% #12
2914, 12 -— Butanone (methyl ethy! ketone) 5. 8% 3.9% #2
2914, 13 -~ 4-Methylpentan-2-one (methyl isobutyl 5. 8% 3.0% %12
ketone)
2914.19 P |-- Other 5.8% 3.9% %12
- Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic
ketones without other oxygen function :
2814, 21 -~ Camphor:
0f a melting point less than (75C 8.2% Free #
0f a melting point not less than 175C 8.2% 5.4% 425
2914. 22 -- Cyclohexanone and methylcyclohexanones 5. 8% 3.9% %12
2914, 23 -~ lonones and methylionones 6. 6% 4.4% 117
2914.29 P |-- Other 5. 8% 3.9% #12
- Aromalic ketones without other oxygen
Tunction :
2914, 3t = Phenylacelone (phenyipropan-2-one) S, 8% 3.9% #12
2914.39 P |- Other 5. 8% 3.9% #12
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tarilf Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
nuaber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
congession | scheduie in
1 2 3 4 § 6 1 8
2914.40 P |- Ketone-alcohols and ketone-aldehydes 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2914.50 P |- Ketone-phenols and ketones with other 5. 8% 3.9% #12
oxygen function
- Quinones :
2914. 61 -~ Anlhraquinone 5. 8% 3.9% 212
2914.69 P |- Other 5. 8% 3.9% 12
2914.70 P |- Halogenated, sulphonated. nitraled or 5. 8% 3.9% 212
nitrosated derivatives
2915 Saturated acyclic monocarboxylic acids and
their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and
peroxyacids; their halogenated, sulphonated,
nitrated or nitrosaled derivatives.
- Formic acid, its salts and esters :
2915. 11 -- Formic acid 6. 4% 4.3%
2915. 12 Salts of formic acid 8. 4% 4.3%
2915.13 - Bsters of formic acid 6. 4% 4.3%°
- Acetic acid and its salts; acetic
anhydride :
2915. 21 -- Acetic acid 3% 2%
2915. 22 -- Sodium acetale 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2915. 23 -- Cobalt acelates 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2915. 24 -~ Acetic anhydride 6. 4% 4.3%
2915.29 P |-~ Other 5.8% 3.9% 412
- Bsters of acetic acid :
2915. 31 -~ Ethyl acetate 5. 6% 3.7%
2916. 32 -- Vinyl acelale 5. 6% 3.7%
2915. 33 -~ a-Butyl acetate 5. 6% 3.7%
2916. 34 -~ Isobutyl acelate 5. 6% 3.7%
2916. 35 -- 2-Ethoxyethyl acelate 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2915.33 P |- Other 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2915. 40 - Mono~, di- or (richloroacetic acids, 6. 4% 4.3%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1T - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate { concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT ‘charges
concession -| schedule in
1 2 3 4 § 6 7 8
their salts and esters
2915.50 P |~ Propionic acid ils salts and esters 6. 4% 4.3%
2915.60 P |- Butyric acids, valeric acids. their 6. 4% 4.3%
salts and esters
2816.70 P |- Palmitic acid. stearic acid, their
salts and esters:
Stearic acid 4. 9% 3.3% #8
Other 8% 3. 9% £12
2915.90 P |- Other:
Capric acid, lauric acid and myristic acid; 5. 8% 3.9% #12
derivatives of capric acid, lauric acid
myristic acid, palmitic acid or stearic acid
Other 6. 4% 4.3%
2916 Unsaturated acyclic monocarboxylic acids,
cyclic monocarboxylic acids, their
anhydrides, halides, peroxides and
peroxyacids; their halogenated,
sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives,
- Unsaturated acyclic monocarboxylic acids,
their anhydrides, halides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and their derivatives :
2916. 11 -- Acrylic acid and its salls 6. 4% 4.3%
2918. 12 -- Esters of acrylic acid 6. 4% 4. 3%
2916. 13 -- Methacrylic acid and its salts 5.8% 3.9% #12
2916. 14 -~ Esters of methacrylic acid 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2816.15 P |-~ Oleic, linoleic or linolenic acids, 4.9% 3.3% #8
their salts and esters
286,19 P |-~ Other 6. 4% 4.3%
2816.20 P [~ Cyclanic. cyclenic or cycloterpenic 6.4% . 3%
monocarboxylic acids, their anhydrides,
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Producis
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 § [3 7 8
halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and
their derivatives
I~ Aromatic monocarboxylic acids, their
anhydrides, halides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and their derivatives :
2916. 31 -~ Benzoic acid, its salts and esters 6. 2% 4.1% 221
2916. 32 -~ Benzoyl peroxide and benzoyl chloride 6. 4% 4.3%
2916.34 |-~ Phenylacetic acid and its salts 6. 4% Free
2916. 35 —- Esters of phenylacetic acid 6. 4% Free
2916.39 P |-~ Other 6. 4% 4.3%
2917 Polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides,
halides, peroxides and peroxyacids; their
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or
nitrosated derivatives.
~ Acyclic polycarboxylic acids, their
anhydrides, halides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and their derivatives :
291711 -- Oxalic acid, its salts and esters 4.9% 3.3% 38
291712 -~ Adipic-acid, its salts and esters 5.8% 3.9% %12
291718 P |-- Azelaic acid, sebacic acid, their 4. 6% 3 1%
salts and esters
291714 |-~ Maleic anhydride 5.8% 3.9% 112
2917.18 P [~ Other 4. 6% 1%
2917.20 P |- Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic 4.6% 318
polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides,
halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and
their derivatives
- Aromatic polycarboxylic acids, their
anhydrides, hatides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and their derivatives :
2917.31 -- Dibutyl orthophthalates 4. 6% 3.1%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
rumber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
2917, 32 -- Dioctyl orthophthalates S, 8% 3.9% 312
2917.33 -~ Dinony! or didecyl orthophthalates 4. 6% 3.1%
2917.34 P [-- Other esters of orthophthalic acid 4. 6% 3.1%
2917, 35 -~ Phthalic anhydride 4, 9% 3. 3% 38
2917. 36 -~ Terephthalic acid and its salts 8% 5. 3% $24
2017.37 -- Dimethy! terephthalate 8% 5.3% #24
2917.39 P |-~ Other:
Tetrabromophthalic anhydride 4. 6% Free #
Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
2918 | Carboxylic acids with additional oxygen
function and their anhydrides, halides,
peroxides and peroxyacids; their
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or
nitrosated derivatives.
— Carboxylic acids with alcohol function
but without other oxygen function,
their anhydrides, haiides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and their derivatives :
2818. 11 P |-~ Lactic acid, its salts and esters 6. 6% 4.4% 217
2948, 12 -~ Tartaric acid 5.8% 3.9% £12
2018. 13 -- Salts and esters of tartaric acid 5. 8% 3.9% 212
2918. 14 -~ Citric acid 24% 6. 5% #2
2918.15 -~ Salts and esters of citric acid:
Calcium citrate 12% 6. 5% #+
Other 5. 8% 3.9% #12
291816 P |-- Gluconic acid, its salts and esters 5. 8% 3.9% 12
2918.17 P |-- Phenyiglycolic acid (mandelic acid), 5.8% 9% 12
il salts and esters
2918. 19 P |-- Other:
Cholic acid 4. 9% Free
Other 5. 8% 3.9% #12
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Schedute XXXYIII - JAPAN
PART I - NOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Il - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rale Final rale | concession | negotiating | first incor- [ on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
i 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
- Carboxylic acids with phenol function
but without other oxygen function,
their anhydrides. halides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and Lheir derivatives :
2918. 21 -- Salicylic acid and its salts 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2918.22 P |-- O-Acetylsalicylic acid, its salts and 5.8% 3.9% *#12
esters
2918.23 |-~ Other esters of saticylic acid and 5.8% 3.9% #12
their salls
2818.29 P |-- Other 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2918.30 P |- Carboxylic acids with aldehyde or ketone
Tunction but without other oxygen
function, their anhydrides. halides,
peroxides, peroxyacids and their
derivatives:
Dehydrocholic acid (3,7, 12- Free Free
triketocholanic acid)
Other 5. 8% 3.0% #12
2018.90°P |- Other 5. 8% 3.9% 12
2919.00 P |Phosphoric esters and their salts, 5.8% 3.9% #12
including lactophosphates; their haloge-
sated derivatives.
2820 Esters of other inorganic acids (excluding
esters of hydrogen halides) and their
salty; their halogenated, suiphonated,
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives.
2820.10 P |- Thiophosphoric esters (phosphorethioates) 5.8% 3.9% #12
and their salls; their halogenated,
sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivalives
2920.90 P |- Other 5. 8% 3.9% ¢12
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 -~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) poraied in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 17 8
2921 Amine-function compounds.
- Acyclic monoamines and their
derivatives; salts thereof :
2921 1t -- Methylamine, di- or trimethylamine and 4. 6% 31%
their salts
292012 P |-- Diethylamine and its salts 4. 6% 1%
292119 P |-~ Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
- Acyclic polyamines and their derivalives;
salts thereof :
2921. 21 -- Ethylenediamine and its salts 4. 6% 31%
2921 22 -~ Hexamethylenediamine and its salts 4. 6% 3 1%
292029 P |- Other 4. 6% 3 1%
2920.30 P I~ Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic 4. 6% 1%
mono- or polyamines, and their
derivatives; salts (hereof
- Aromalic monoamines and their
derivatives: salts thereof :
2921, 41 -~ Aniltine and ils salts:
Aniline 8. 2% 5.4% 25
Salts of aniline 4.6% 3.1%
2921, 42 P |- Aniline derivatives and their salts 4. 6% 3.1%
2921. 43 -~ Toluidines and their derivalives; salts 4. 6% 1%
thereof
2921 44 -- Diphenylamine and its derivatives; 4. 6% 1%
salts thereol
2921.45 P |-~ I-Naphthylamine (alpha-naphthylamine), 4. 6% 1%
2-naphthylamine (beta-naphthylamine)
and their derivatives: salts thereof
2921.49 P |-- Other 4, 6% 315
- Aromatic polyamines and their
derivatives; salts thereof :
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION fI - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession iNR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
nunber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
I} 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8
2921 51 -- 0-, m~, o-Phenylenediamine, 5. 3% 3. 5%
diaminotoluenes, and their derivatives;
salts thereof
2921.59 P |-- Other 4. 6% 31%
2922 Oxygen-function amino-compounds.
- Amino-alcohols, their ethers and esters,
other than those containing more than
one kind of oxygen function; salts
thereof :
2922. 11 P |-~ Monoethanolamine and its salts 4. 6% 3. 1%
2922. 12 -- Diethanolamine and its salts 4.6% 1
2922.13 -~ Triethanolamine and ils salts 4,6% 318
292219 P |-- Other:
Amino-alcohols 4.6% Free %
Other 5. 8% 3.9% #12
- Amino-naphthels and other amino-phenols,
their ethers and esters, other than
those containing more than one kind of
oxygen function: salts thereof :
2922. 21 -- Aminchydroxynaphthalenesulphonic acids 5.8% 3.9% 12
and their salts
2922. 22 -- Anisidines, dianisidines, 5.8% 3.9% #12
phenetidines, and their salts
2922.28 P |-~ Other 5.8% 3.9% 412
2922.30 P |- Amino-aldehydes, amino-ketones and 5. 8% 3.9% 212
amino-quinones, other than those
containing more than one kind of oxygen
function; salts thereof
- Amino-acids and their esters, other than
those containing more than one kind of
oxygen function: salts thereof :
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Schedule XXXYIII - JAPAN
PART 1~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | nmegotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
292241 P |- Lysine and its esters; salis thereof 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2922.42 P |- Glutamic acid and its salts:
Sodium glutamates 16% 6. 5% #¢
Other 5. 8% 3.9% 212
2922, 43 -- Anthranilic acid and its salts 5. 8% 3.9% #12
292249 P |-- Other 5. 8% 3.9% 212
2922.50 P i~ Amino-alcohol-phenols, amino-acid-phenols 5. 8% 3.9% 212
and other amino-compounds with oxygen
function
2923 Quaiernary ammonium salls and hydroxides;
tecithins and other phosphoaminoiipids.
2923.10 P |- Choline and its salts 5. 8% 3.9% 212
2923.20 P |- Lecithins’ and other phosphoaminolipids 10% 6% 424
2923.90 P |~ Other 5. 8% 3.9% 212
2924 Carboxyamide-furiction compounds; amide-
function compounds of carbonic acid.
292410 P |- Acyclic amides (including acyclic carbamates)
and their derivatives; salts thereof:
2-Acrylamido-2-methy! propane sulphonic acid 4.6% Free #
Oxariide 4.6% Free ¢
Other 4. 6% 3.1%
- Cyclic amides (including cyclic
carbamates) and their derivatives; salts
thereof :
2924.21 P |-- Ureines and their derivatives: salts 4. 6% 3.1%
thereof
2924, 22 -- 2-Acetamidobenzoic acid 4. 6% 31
2924.29 P |-- Other 4. 6% 31
2925 Carboxyimide-function compounds (including
saccharin and its salts) and imine-function
|compounds.
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Schedule XXXYIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Producis
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8
- Imides and their derivalives; salts
thereol
2826. 11 -- Saccharin and its salts 5.8% 3.9% #12
2825.19 P |-- Other:
Ethylenebisbromonorbornanedicarboximide and 5. 8% Free ¥
ethylenebistetrabromophthalimide
Other 5. 8% Free #12
2925.20 P |- Imines and their derivatives; salts
thereol:
Chlorhexidine and its salls 3.7% Free ¢
Other 3.7% 2.5%
2926 Nitrile-function compounds,
2926. 10 - Acrylonitrile 6. 4% 4.3%
2926. 20 - 1-Cyanoguanidine (dicyandiamide) 4.6% 3.1%
2926.90 P |- Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
2927.00 P {Diazo-, azo- or azoxy-compounds. 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2928.00 P |[Organic derivatives of hydrazime or of 5.8% 3.9% #12
hydroxylamine,
2929 Compounds with other nitrogen function.
2929. 10 - Isocyanates 4. 6% 3.1%
2929.90 P |- Other 4.6% 1%
2930 Organo-sulphur compounds.
2930. 10 - Dithiocarbonates (xanthates) 5.8% Free
2930.20 P |- Thiocarbamates and dithiocarbamates 6. 6% 448 #17
2930.30 P |- Thivram mono-, di- or tetrasulphides 6. 6% 4. 4% #17
2930.40 P |- Methionine 5.8% 3.9% %12
2930.90 P |- Other 4.6% Free
2931.00 P [Other organo~inorganic compounds. 4. 6% 318
2932 Heterocyclic compounds with oxygen
hetero-atom(s) only.
- Compounds containing an unfused furan
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating { first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
ring -(whether or nol hydrogenated) in
‘the :structure :
2932. 11 ‘j-- Tetrahydrofuran 4. 6% 3. 1%
2932.12 -~ 2-Furakdehyde (furfuraldehyde) 4.8% Free ¢
2932.13 -- Furfuryl -alcohol and tetrahydrofurfuryl 4.6% 3%
alcohol
2932.18 P |-~ Other 4. 6% 3.1%
- Lactones :
203221 - Coumarin, methylcoumarins and 6. 6% 4.4% 317
ethylcounarins
2932.29 P |-~ Other lactones:
Santonin 8.2% Free #
Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
- Other :
2932.91 -~ Isosafrole 4. 6% L 1%
2932.92 -~ 1-(1, 3-Benzodioxol~§~-yl) propan-2-one 4.6% 3 1%
2932.93 -~ Piperonal 4. 6% 3 1%
2932. 94 -~ Safrole 4. 8% 3.1%
2932.99 P |-- Other 4. 6% 1%
2933 [Heterocyclic compounds with nitrogen
hetero-atom(s) only.
- Compounds containing an unfused pyrazole
ring (vhether or not hydrogenated) in
the structure :
2933.11 P |-- Phenazone (antipyrin) and its 4.6% 3 1%
derivatives
2933.18 P |-~ Other 4. 6% 8. 1%
- Compounds containing an unfused imidazole
ring (whether or not hydrogenated) in
the structure :
2933.21 P |-~ Hydantoin and its derivatives:
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Schedule XXXVIIL - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tarill Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Concession INRs Other
iten Base rate Final rale | concession | negotiating | [irst imcor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [] 1 8
3-Bromo-1-chloro-5-dimethyl hydantoin 4. 6% Free #
Other 4.6% 1%
293329 P |-- Other 4. 6% 3.1%
- Compounds containing an unfused pyridine
ring (whether or not hydrogenated) in
the structure :
2933, 31 -- Pyridine and its salts % Free #
2933. 32 -- Piperidine and ils salts 4. 6% 31%
2933.39 P |- Other:
Picoline 2% Free *
0, 0-Diethy!-0-3, 5, 6-trichloro-2-pyridyl- Free Free
phosphorothioate (chloropyriphos)
Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
2933.40 P |- Compounds containing a quinoline or
isoquinoline ring-system (whether or
not hydrogenated), not further fused
Dextro-3-hydroxy-N-methylmorphinan; 4. 9% 3.3% *8
dextro-3-nethoxy-N-methylmorphinan
hydrobromide
Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
- Compounds containing a pyrimidine ring
{whether or not hydrogenated) or
piperazine ring in the structure :
2933.51 P [-- Malonylurea (barbituric acid) and its 4. 8% 3%
derivatives: salts thereof
2933.59 P |-~ Other:
1, 3-Dimethyl-2, 6-dioxo-4-amino-5- 5. 8% Free *
formylaninopyrimidine
1, 4-Diazabicyclo [2, 2, 2] octane 4. 6% 3.1% #6
(triethylenediamine)
Other 4. 6% 318
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [ first incor- [ on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 § 7 8
- Compounds containing an unfused triazine
ring (whether or not hydrogenated) in
the structure :
2933, 61 -~ Melamine 4. 6% 3.1%
2933.69 P |-~ Other 4.6% 3.1%
- Lactans :
2933.71 -- 6-Hexanelactam (epsilon-caprolactam) % 4.7% 20
2933.79 P |-- Other lactams 5.8% 3.9% #12
2933.90 P |- Other:
Hydralazine hydrochloride 4.9% 3.3% 38
Other 4. 6% 3. 1%
2934 Nucleic acids and their salts; other heterocyctic
compounds.
2934.10 P |- Compounds containing an unfused thiazole 4.6% 3. 1%
ring (whether or not hydrogenated) in the
strocture
2934.20 P |- Compounds containing a benzothiazole 6. 8% 4.4% 217
ring-system (whether or not
hydrogenated), not further fused
2934.30 P |- Compounds containing a phenothiazine 4. 6% 1%
ring-sysiem (whether or not '
hydrogenated), not further fused
2934.90 P |~ Other:
Sultones and sultams . 6% Free ¢
Other 4. 6% 3.1%
2835.00 P {Sulphonamides. 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2936 Provilamins and vitamins, natural or
reproduced by synthesis (including natural
concentrates), derivatives thereof used
primarily as vitamins, and intermixtures
of the foregoing whether or not in any
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION If - Other Products
Tariffl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 4 5 [] 7 8 -
solvent.
2936. 10 - Provitamins, unmixed 5. 8% Free #
- Vitamins and their derivatives,
unpixed :
2936. 21 [-- Vitamins A and their derivalives 4.9% Free #
2936. 22 [-- Vitamin B« and its derivatives 4.9% Free #
2936, 23 -~ Vitamin Ba and its derivatives 4.9% Free 3
2936, 24 -~ D- or DL-Pantothenic acid (Vitamin Bz or 4. 9% Free *
Vitawmin Bs) and its derivatives
2936. 25 -- Vitamin Bs and its derivatives 4.9% Free #
2936. 26 -- Vitamin B and its derivatives 4. 9% Free t
2936. 7 -- Vitamin C and its derivatives 4% Free %
2936. 28 -- Vitamin E and its derivatives 4.9% Free
2936. 29 -- Other vitamins and their derivatives 4. 9% Free #
2936. 90 - Other, including natural concenlirales 4.9% Free #
2937 Hormones, natural or reproduced by
synthesis; derivatives thereof, used
primarily as hormones; other steroids
used primarily as hormones.
2937 10 ~ Pituitary (anterior) or similar 5. 8% Free %
hormones, and their derivalives
- Adrenal cortical hormones and their
derivatives :
2937 2 -- Corlisone, hydrocortisone, preduisone 5 8% Free
(dehydrocortisone) and prednisolone
(dehydrohydrocor tisone)
293122 -- Halogenated derivatives of adrenal 5. 8% Free #
cortical hormones
2937. 29 == Other 5, 8% Free #
- Other hormones and their derivatives:
other steroids used primarily as
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1T - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
nunber established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedufe in
3 2 3 4 § 6 7 8
hormones :
293791 ~~ Insulin and its salts 6. 6% Frec #
2937.92 -- Oesirogens and progestogens 5. 8% Free #
2937. 99 -- Other 8% Free
2938 Giycosides, natural or reproduced by
synthesis, and their salts, ethers,
esters and other derivatives,
2938, 10 - Rutoside (rutin) and its derivatives 5.8% 2.3% #
2938, 90 - Other 5.8% 3. 0% #12
2939 Vegetable alkaloids, natural or
reproduced by synthesis, and their
salts. ethers, eslers and olher
derivatives.
2938. 10 - Alkaloids ol opium and their derivatives; 5. 8% Free
salts thereof
- Alkaloids of cinchona and their
derivatives; salts thereof :
2939, 21 -- Quinine and its salts Free Free
2939. 29 ~- Other Free Free
2939. 30 - Caffeine and its salts 8.2% Free
- Ephedrines and their salts :
2939. 41 -- Ephedrine and its salts 8.2% Free #
2939. 42 -- Pseudoephedrine (INN) and its salis 8.2% Free %
2939. 49 -~ Other 8.2% Free #
'2939. 50 - Theophylline and aminophylline 5.8% Free *
(theophylline-ethylenediamine) and
their derivalives; salts (hereof"
- Alkaloids of rye ergot and their
derivatives; salts thereof :
2939. 61 -~ Ergonetrine (INN) and its salts Free Free
2939, 62 -- Ergotamine (INN) and its salts Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
! 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8
2839. 63 -- Lysergic acid and its salts Free Free
2939. 69 - Other Free Free
2939. 70 - Nicotine and its salts % Free
2939. 90 ~ Other:
Ecgonine, cocaine, cocaine hydrochloride 5. 8% Free
and cocaine sulphate; theobromine
Alkaloids of coca leaves;i-phenyl-i~ 8.2% Free #
chioro~2-methylaminopropane;1-phenyl-1-
chioro-2-dimethylaminopropane; i-phenyl-
2-dimethylaminopropane:salts of all the
foregoing
Laevo-alkaloids of belladonna leaves 4. 9% Free
Other 5. 8% Free *
2940.00 P |Sugars, chemically pure, other than scurose,
tactose. maitose, glucose and [ructose: sugar
ethers and sugar eslers, and their salts, other
than products of heading No.29. 37, 29.38 or 20.39.
Sugar ethers and sugar esters, and their salts 10X 6% #24
Sorbose 20% 6.5% 12
Other 12, 8% 6. 5% #
2941 Antibiotics,
294110 - Penicillins and their derivatives with 5.8% Free *
a penicillanic acid structure: salts
2941, 20 - Streptomycins and their derivatives;
salts thereof:
Streplomycins 5. 8% Free #
Other 4.2% Free #
2941. 30 - Tetracyclines and their derivatives; 4.2% Free #
salls thereol
2941. 40 - Chloramphenicol and its derivatives; 4.2% Free *
salts thereof
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Schedule XXXVIIl -~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 7 8
2941, 50 - Erythromycin and its derivatives; salts 3.7% Free ¢
thereof
2941. 90 - Other 4. 2% Free #
2942.00 P . 8% 3.9% %12

Other organic compounds.




